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Town of Swanzey, New Hampshire 

Swanzey Zoning Board of Adjustment 
Meeting Minutes – December 17, 2018 

 
 
A meeting of the Swanzey Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) was called to order at 7:02 p.m. by Chair 
Keith Thibault. Present were Chair Thibault, Jane Skantze, Alternate Eric Kallio and Beverly Bernard, 
Recording Secretary.  Also present was Director of Planning and Economic Development, Matthew 
Bachler. Bernard called the roll and read the agenda for the meeting. 
  
Absent:  Bob Mitchell, Bill Hutwelker, Bryan Rudgers, Alternate Shane Bryant, Alternate Adam 
Mulhearn, and Alternate Marty Geheran 
 
Others Present:   Stephen Keane, Justina Roy, John Pappas, and Adam P. Kossayda 
 
MINUTES:   
The Minutes for Meeting November 19, 2018 were not considered since there was not a quorum of 
members present who were in attendance at the November meeting. The Chair tabled consideration of 
minutes to January, 2019. 
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS 
Special Exception Application 
Brickstone Land Use Consultants, on behalf of Swanzey Lake Campground, LLC, requests a Special 
Exception for a Campground use in the Rural/Agricultural District pursuant to Section IV, Article A, 
Paragraph 2.l of the Zoning Ordinance. The subject property is located at 82 East Shore Road, Tax Map 
45, Lot 22-3 and Lot 23. 
 
The Chair seated himself, Skantze and Kallio for Mitchell for this hearing. 
 
Public hearing opened at 7:07 pm 
 
Discussion:  Bachler said this request will require Planning Board review. Site plan has been reviewed by 
abutters. Bachler noted that Bergeron has made a request for continuation so as to allow more time to 
gather the information requested by the ZBA at the last meeting and to allow the owners of the 
campground to attend the meeting. 
 
Public Hearing closed at 7:08 pm 
 

Motion was made by Skantze to continue to January 14, 2019 the public hearing for application 
of Brickstone Land Use Consultants, on behalf of Swanzey Lake Campground, LLC, for a Special 
Exception for a Campground use in the Rural/Agricultural District pursuant to Section IV, Article 
A, Paragraph 2.l of the Zoning Ordinance on property located at 82 East Shore Road, and shown 
at Tax Map 45, Lot 22-3 and Lot 23. There was a second by Kallio and no further discussion. All 
were in favor. Motion passed. 
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Variance Application 
Stephen and Dolores Keane request a Variance from Section XI, Article B, Paragraph 1, Section VIII, 
Article C, and Section IV, Article B, Paragraph 3 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct a 176 square foot 
four season porch addition to an existing nonconforming dwelling that would encroach within the 
required 125-foot setback from Wilson Pond and the 20-foot side yard setback. The subject property is 
located at 59 Wilson Pond Road, Tax Map 19, Lot 45 in the Residence District and Shoreland Protection 
District. 
 
The Chair seated himself, Skantze and Kallio for Mitchell for this hearing. 
 
Public hearing opened at 7:10 pm 
 
Discussion: Thibault noted there is additional information provided with the application:  a letter from 
Code Enforcement stating the addition will create reduced impervious surface, a letter from Eric 
Mattson, the Fire Inspector regarding the width of the wheel-chair ramp, a letter from Fire Chief Norm 
Skantze which states the addition being requested would make for safer access for fire personnel in case 
of a medical emergency, a letter from Marybeth Snow, RN BSN at the Fresenius Kidney Care Center and 
another from the Cheshire Medical Center for Nephrology regarding Mr. Keane’s need for daily dialysis. 
 
The Chair asked Mr. Keane if he would prefer to continue the hearing for his request since only three 
members of the ZBA were present, but Keane said his medical situation is such that he needs to move 
ahead.  
 
Bachler spoke about the Town having a drainage ditch on Keane’s land.  Thibault said the pond is a main 
concern for the ZBA given the ordinance which refers to protecting the public interest.  Skantze asked if 
there were any special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties and Keane 
referred to the drainage ditch. Bachler said there is a Town easement for the drainage ditch.  There was 
a discussion about the ramp planned for the property. Bachler noted that if the ZBA approves Keane’s 
request for variance, Keane will still need to get a building permit at which time the width of the access 
ramp will be determined, pertinent to the Fire Inspector’s comments. 
 
The Chair asked those present if they were any comments and there were none from the public. 
 
Thibault spoke about health and safety issues which need to be considered when making decisions in 
these kinds of situations. He also referred to a memo from the Code Enforcement Officer, which 
concludes that the amount of impervious surface would be reduced with the addition.  
 
Skantze referred to the New Hampshire Natural Heritage Bureau database which states that the 
addition would not impact wildlife, and plant life in the vicinity. Thibault said while this is good to know 
the information about wildlife is not germane to the zoning ordinance and the criteria for approving a 
variance. 
 
Public hearing closed at 7:35 pm  
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The Chair asked for further comments or questions from Skantze and Kallio and there were none. 
Thibault noted there is more information now than we had in the previous month.  
 
The Chair reviewed the Checklist for Granting a Variance with the members of the Board: 

 
1. Could the variances be granted without being contrary to the public interest? 

Members said:  Thibault said yes and spoke about the letter from the Fire Chief being pertinent – 
the addition would make it more safe for the fire department accessibility, which is in the public 
interest. Kallio said yes, and Skantze said yes and the improved drainage is in the public interest. 
3– Yes;  - 0 - No 
 

2. Would the spirit of the ordinance be observed if the variances were granted? 
Members said:   all said “yes”.  Thibault noted the ordinance is designed to protect the body of 
water and the improvements on the drainage will improve the protection of the pond. 
3 – Yes; 0  - No 
 

3. Would the granting the variances do substantial justice? 
Members said:  All said yes – given the medical condition of the applicant and to improve the 
access to the building 
3 – Yes;  0 - No 
 

4. Could the variances be granted without diminishing surrounding property values? 
Members said: Skantze said yes, the plan would improve the home; Thibault said there is no 
evidence that property values would decrease. Kallio said yes 
3 – Yes; 0 - No 
 

5. Do special conditions of the property exist that distinguish it from other properties in the area?   
Members said:   Skantze noted the drainage ditch which is unique to the property, Kallio and 
Thibault agreed with Skantze 
3 – Yes; 0 - No 
 
Owing to the special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other property in the area, 
there is not a fair and substantial relationship between the general public purpose of the ordinance 
and the specific application of the provision to the property?  Members said: All said yes 

 
a. Are the proposed uses a reasonable one?  Members said:  All said yes, Kallio said yes based on 

medical condition. 
3 – Yes; 0 - No 

 
6. If the criteria in subparagraph a. and b. are not met, an unnecessary hardship will be deemed to exist if, 

and only if: Owing to the special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the 
area the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is 
necessary to enable a reasonable use of the property 

 
The Chair entertained a motion to grant the request of Stephen and Dolores Keane request a Variance 
from Section XI, Article B, Paragraph 1, Section VIII, Article C, and Section IV, Article B, Paragraph 3 of 
the Zoning Ordinance based on the responses to the checklist. 
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Motion was made by Skantze to grant the request of Stephen and Dolores Keane for a Variance 
from Section XI, Article B, Paragraph 1, Section VIII, Article C, and Section IV, Article B, Paragraph 
3 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct a 176 square foot four season porch addition to an 
existing nonconforming dwelling that would encroach within the required 125-foot setback from 
Wilson Pond and the 20-foot side yard setback. The subject property is located at 59 Wilson 
Pond Road, Tax Map 19, Lot 45 in the Residence District and Shoreland Protection District. There 
was a second to the motion by Kallio. Discussion: Kallio verified that the building permit process 
would take care of the fire department issues and would not need to be a contingency for the 
approval. All were in favor. Motion passed. 

 
Variance Application 
Adrian Packard and Justina Roy request a Variance from Section V, Article B.3 of the Zoning Ordinance to 
place an accessory structure within the side yard setback. The Board voted to deny the request at their 
regular meeting on October 15, 2018. The subject property is located at 27 Aylward Avenue, Tax Map 
72, Lot 108 in the Business District. 
 
The Chair seated himself, Skantze and Kallio for Mitchell for this hearing. 
 
Public hearing opened at  7:45 pm 
 
Discussion: Justina Roy was present and the Chair asked Roy if she was comfortable with only three 
members present to continue with the application tonight or to continue to January. Roy opted to stay 
with the process tonight.  Roy said she had abutters sign a letter and they are all fine with where she 
wants to put the shed.  It is an 8’ x 10’ shed and the side and front setback cannot be met given the 
small lot.  The house is 40 feet and the shed would be about 48 feet from the front of the property.  The 
shed will be five feet from the fence.  Roy said she needs the shed near the driveway to hold the snow-
blower.  She said her property is the last house on the street next to a commercial business and only 
house without a shed or a garage.  She noted a neighbor received a variance to build a large structure.  
 
Thibault said that at the prior October meeting, given the information provided at the time, the ZBA 
denied Roy’s application because there were other locations that the shed could be placed.  Thibault 
asked Roy what has changed. She said the information about the size of her lot was incorrect and after 
further research it was determined that her deed says the property is 100’ X 100’, which is smaller than 
previously thought. She said the space available is limited. There is a 4’ X 5’ space, but that is smaller 
than the planned shed and that is where the electric meter is. The difference from the first meeting is 
that the property is smaller.  She noted that there were cars leaking oil on the property in the past and 
was concerned about having the shed too close to the well since it would be used for storing gasoline.  
She said it is a new house and making it look a lot better than it was in the past. Thibault said on that 
side of the property, there is a commercial business.  Roy said that a neighbor said there was a shed on 
the site previously.  Thibault said there really is no legal place to put the shed.  Last time there was an 
alternative, but that was using an incorrect drawing of the lot. 
 
Thibault asked for comments from the public and there were none.   He noted that this is one of the 
smaller lots on the street and the only one next to a commercial business.  
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Thibault said that it is not often that the ZBA will re-hear a decision but in this case the Board had 
incorrect information the first time around.  New information is a valid reason for a re-hearing.  Roy 
stressed there isn’t an alternative for placement of the shed. She added that the shed will increase the 
property value. 
 
Public hearing closed at 8:02 pm 
 
The Chair asked the members if they had any further comments or question and they did not. 
 
The Chair reviewed the Checklist for Granting a Variance with the members of the Board: 

 
1. Could the variances be granted without being contrary to the public interest? 

Members said – All said yes 
 3 – Yes; 0  - no 
 

2. Would the spirit of the ordinance be observed if the variances were granted? 
Members said:  All said yes, given the size of the lot. 
 3 – Yes; 0 - No 
 

3. Would the granting the variances do substantial justice? 
Members said:  All said yes 
3 – Yes; 0 - No 

 
4. Could the variances be granted without diminishing surrounding property values? 

Members said:  All said yes – the applicant noted that the neighbors have been contacted and they 
are fine with the shed. Also there is no evidence of decreased value by the presence of a shed. 
3 – Yes; 0 - No 
 

5. Do special conditions of the property exist that distinguish it from other properties in the area?   
Members said:   all said yes – small lot and only one that abuts commercial use and therefore less 
residential use. 
3  – Yes; 0  – No 
 
b. Owing to the special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other property in the area, 

there is not a fair and substantial relationship between the general public purpose of the 
ordinance and the specific application of the provision to the property?  Members said:  All said 
yes – there are no alternatives because of the size of the property 
3 – Yes; 0  - No 
 

c. Are the proposed uses a reasonable one?  Members said:  All said yes 
 

6. If the criteria in subparagraph a. and b. are not met, an unnecessary hardship will be deemed to exist if, 
and only if: Owing to the special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the 
area the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is 
necessary to enable a reasonable use of the property 

 
The Chair entertained a motion to grant the request of Adrian Packard and Justina Roy for a Variance 
from Section V, Article B.3 of the Zoning Ordinance based on the responses to the Checklist.  
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Motion was made by Kallio to grant the request of Adrian Packard and Justina Roy for a 
Variance from Section V, Article B.3 of the Zoning Ordinance to place an accessory structure 
within the side yard setback on property located at 27 Aylward Avenue, Tax Map 72, Lot 108 in 
the Business District. There was a second by Skantze and no further discussion. All were in favor. 
Motion passed. 

 
Variance Application 
Brickstone Land Use Consultants, on behalf of Knotty Pine Antique Market, requests to grant a Variance 
from Section XI, Article, B, and Paragraph 1 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow a one-year extension for 
the reconstruction of a nonconforming building destroyed by fire where reconstruction is required 
within one year. The subject property is located at 787 West Swanzey Road, Tax Map 72, Lot 93, in the 
Business District.  
 
The Chair seated himself, Skantze and Kallio for Mitchell for this hearing. 
 
Public hearing opened at 8:06 pm 
 
Discussion: Adam Kossayda was present to represent the applicant.  He referred to the Zoning 
Ordinance which includes a provision to allow rebuilding a non-conforming structure within a year of 
destruction. He noted the building burned to the ground on January 17, 2018. The lot is narrow and it 
didn’t meet the setbacks, but it had been there for many years and was grandfathered in.  Survey 
showed that there is a town road essentially running through the building. The road was thought to 
have been discontinued but there is no evidence that it has been.  Kossayda added that the only way to 
discontinue a town road is at Town Meeting, and therefore it is impossible to get the road discontinued 
and re-build within the one year timeframe. He said they will plan to be ready for the 2019 Town 
Meeting. One year extension would allow time to do so.  
 
Kossayda reviewed the checklist criteria and noted that this desire to discontinue the road is not 
contrary to public interest, since the road has not been in use for decades. It will allow the lot to be used 
as a business and create tax revenue for the Town. He said the spirit of the ordinance will be followed 
since the exception is being asked for two years and not contrary to the general purpose of the 
ordinance.  Promote general welfare of the Town by having a lot that can be used to re-build the 
business. He said that simple fairness/justice will be done.  The applicant cannot build over a Town road. 
Denying the variance would significantly reduce the value of the property since it would not be useful to 
any other business.  The traffic it creates is good for other businesses. 
 
Skantze asked why a variance is needed.  Bachler said there is a time issue. Kossayda noted the 
ordinance says that a non-conforming can be rebuilt within one year.  They are essentially asking for a 
year extension for that provision.  Since the fire occurred in January, the survey couldn’t get done until 
spring.  
 
Thibault asked if there had been any other investment.  John Pappas said there is a marketing plan in 
place for the property.  He said he might conduct a business different than the one there since 1961.  
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Public hearing closed at 8:20 pm 
 
The Chair reviewed the Checklist for Granting a Variance with the members of the Board: 

 
7. Could the variances be granted without being contrary to the public interest? 

Members said – all said yes, don’t see any value to deny the request 
3 – Yes; 0 - No 
 

8. Would the spirit of the ordinance be observed if the variances were granted? 
Members said:  all said yes – the owners have been cleaning up and discovered the problem with 
the road and cannot move forward until the road is discontinued 
3 – Yes;  0 - No 
 

9. Would the granting the variances do substantial justice? 
Members said:  all said yes 
3 – Yes; 0 - No 

 
10. Could the variances be granted without diminishing surrounding property values? 

Members said:  all said yes, no evidence to contrary and building would be better than a empty 
piece of concrete 
 3 – Yes; 0 - No 
 

11. Do special conditions of the property exist that distinguish it from other properties in the area?   
Members said:   all said yes – special condition being road running through the property 
 3 – Yes; 0 – No 
 
d. Owing to the special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other property in the area, 

there is not a fair and substantial relationship between the general public purpose of the 
ordinance and the specific application of the provision to the property?  Members said: all said 
yes and one year extension is reasonable given the circumstances 
3 – Yes; 0  - No 
 

e. Are the proposed uses a reasonable one?  Members said:  All said yes 
 

12. If the criteria in subparagraph a. and b. are not met, an unnecessary hardship will be deemed to exist if, 
and only if: Owing to the special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the 
area the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is 
necessary to enable a reasonable use of the property 

 
The Chair entertained a motion to grant the request of Brickstone Land Use Consultants, on behalf of 
Knotty Pine Antique Market for a Variance from Section XI, Article, B, Paragraph 1 of the Zoning 
Ordinance based on the responses to the Checklist.  
 

Motion was made by Kallio to grant the request of Brickstone Land Use Consultants, on behalf 
of Knotty Pine Antique Market for a Variance from Section XI, Article, B, Paragraph 1 of the 
Zoning Ordinance to allow a one-year extension for the reconstruction of a nonconforming 
building destroyed by fire where reconstruction is required within one year for property located 
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at 787 West Swanzey Road, Tax Map 72, Lot 93, in the Business District. There was a second by 
Skantze. All were in favor. Motion passed. 
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
No other business was conducted. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
Motion to adjourn was made by Skantze, seconded by Kallio and all were in favor. Motion passed.  
Adjournment occurred at 8:26 p.m. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 

 
 
Beverly Bernard, Recording Secretary 


